

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

---

No. D045874

---

AHMAD MESDAQ,  
Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,  
Respondent,

and

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF SAN DIEGO,  
Real Party in Interest.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Diego County  
(Case No. GIC829293, Honorable John Meyer, Judge)

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JAMES S. BURLING, No. 113013  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, No. 224436  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| I. THE PROPER STANDARD OF<br>REVIEW FOR RESOLUTIONS OF<br>NECESSITY IS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE .....                      | 2           |
| A. Property Owners Have a Right to Meaningful<br>Judicial Review of Decisions to Take Their Land .....                 | 2           |
| B. “Substantial Evidence” Does Not<br>Mean “Some Atom of Evidence” .....   | 7           |
| II. THIS CONDEMNATION IS<br>UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE PUBLIC<br>USE CLAUSE OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION .....       | 10          |
| A. The California Constitution Protects Individual Rights<br>More Extensively Than Does the Federal Constitution ..... | 11          |
| B. The California Constitution’s Framers<br>Explicitly Rejected a Broad Reading of “Public Use” .....                  | 15          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 19          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO RULE 14(C) .....  | 21          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |       |
| <i>American Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> ,<br>16 Cal. 4th 307 (1997) . . . . .                               | 12-13 |
| <i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 4 (1996) . . . . .  | 7     |
| <i>City of Santa Barbara v. Adamson</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 123 (1980) . . . . .  | 11    |
| <i>City of Saratoga v. Hinz</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 1202 (2004) . . . . .  | 9     |
| <i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004) . . . . .   | 3, 5  |
| <i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) . . . . .   | 10    |
| <i>Huntington Park Redevelopment Agency v. Duncan</i> ,<br>142 Cal. App. 3d 17 (1983) . . . . .                    | 7, 9  |
| <i>In re Julie M.</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 41 (1999) . . . . .   | 8     |
| <i>In re Matthew S.</i> , 201 Cal. App. 3d 315 (1988) . . . . .  | 8     |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn.),<br><i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S. Ct. 27 (2004) . . . . . | 10    |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .                             | 5     |
| <i>Manufactured Hous. Communities of Wash. v. State</i> ,<br>13 P.3d 183 (Wash. 2000) . . . . .                    | 14-15 |
| <i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> ,<br>304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981) . . . . .                 | 5     |
| <i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 336 (1990) . . . . .   | 11    |
| <i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Ctr.</i> ,<br>23 Cal. 3d 899, <i>aff'd</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980) . . . . .            | 11    |

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 634 (1996) . . . . .  | 1, 8        |
| <i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> ,<br>27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002) . . . . .                      | 12, 14      |
| <i>Santa Cruz County Redevelopment Agency v. Izant</i> ,<br>37 Cal. App. 4th 141 (1995) . . . . .                    | 7, 9        |
| <i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>19 Cal. 4th 952 (1999) . . . . .                              | 12          |
| <i>Schild v. Rubin</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 755 (1991) . . . . .   | 8           |
| <i>Southwestern Illinois Dev. Auth. v.</i><br><i>Nat'l City Env'tl., L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002) . . . . . | 5           |
| <i>Thompson v. Consol. Gas Utilities Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937) . . . . .  | 10          |

**Constitutions**

|                                    |               |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .     | 3, 10, 14, 19 |
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 19 . . . . . | 3, 10         |
| § 24 . . . . .                     | 11            |

**State Statute**

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| Code of Civ. Proc. § 1245.255 . . . . . | 1, 7, 9 |
|---|---------|

**Miscellaneous**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Berliner, Dana, <i>Public Power, Private Gain</i> (2003) . . . . .   | 4  |
| Gardner, James A., <i>The Failed Discourse of State</i><br><i>Constitutionalism</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 761 (1992) . . . . .        | 13 |
| Garnett, Nicole Stelle, <i>The Public-Use Question As a</i><br><i>Takings Problem</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 934 (2003) . . . . . | 6  |

|  | <b>Page</b>  |
|--|--------------|
| Grodin, Joseph R., <i>Some Reflections on State Constitutions</i> , 15 Hastings Const. L. Q. 391 (1988) . . . . .  | 14           |
| Jones, Stephen J., Note: <i>Trumping Eminent Domain Law: An Argument for Strict Scrutiny Analysis under the Public Use Requirement of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 50 Syracuse L. Rev. 285 (2000) . . . . . | 4, 6         |
| Kochan, Donald J., “ <i>Public Use</i> ” and the Independent Judiciary: <i>Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49 (1998) . . . . .                                 | 4-5          |
| Lazzarotti, Joseph J., <i>Public Use or Public Abuse</i> , 68 UMKC L. Rev. 49 (1999) . . . . .   | 3            |
| Mosk, Stanley, <i>State Constitutionalism: Both Liberal and Conservative</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1081 (1985) . . . . .   | 14           |
| Nader, Ralph & Hirsch, Alan, <i>Making Eminent Domain Humane</i> , 49 Vill. L. Rev. 207 (2004) . . . . .   | 6            |
| Sandefur, Timothy, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003) . . . . .  | 4, 10, 15-17 |
| Schapiro, Robert A., <i>Identity and Interpretation in State Constitutional Law</i> , 84 Va. L. Rev. 389 (1998) . . . . .  | 13           |
| Scheiber, Harry N., <i>Race, Radicalism, and Reform: Historical Perspective on the 1879 California Constitution</i> , 17 Hastings Const. L. Q. 35 (1989) . . . . .                                       | 11           |
| Scott, Jeffery W., <i>Public Use and Private Profit: When Should Heightened Scrutiny Be Applied to “Public-Private” Takings?</i> , 12 J. Affordable Housing & Community Dev. L. 466 (2003) . . . . .     | 6            |
| Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984) . . . . .   | 6            |
| Van Cleave, Rachel A., <i>State Constitutional Interpretation and Methodology</i> , 28 N.M. L. Rev. 199 (1998) . . . . .   | 13           |

**Page**

Willis, E.B. & Stockton, P.K., *Debates and Proceedings of the  
Constitutional Convention of the State of California* (1880) . . . . . 15-20
